

**STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT**

REPRODUCTIVE FREEDOM FOR ALL, a
Michigan ballot question committee, PETER BEVIER,
and JIM LEDERER

Plaintiffs,

v

BOARD OF STATE CANVASSERS, JOCELYN
BENSON, in her official capacity as Secretary of State
and JONATHAN BRATER, in his capacity as
Director of Elections,

Defendants.

SC: 164760

Election matter – Plaintiffs have
requested action by September 7,
2022

**THIS MATTER INVOLVES A
CLAIM THAT A PROPOSED
STATE GOVERNMENTAL
ACTION IS INVALID**

**THE MICHIGAN STATE CONFERENCE OF THE NAACP'S
MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED..... iv

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE / COMPLIANCE WITH MCR 7.312(H)(4)v

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY1

III. ARGUMENT1

 A. RFFA Is Entitled to Immediate Mandamus Relief1

 1. RFFA has a clear legal right to the certification of its petition.....2

 2. The Board of State Canvassers failed to fulfill its legal duty4

 3. The Board of State Canvassers’ duties are ministerial6

 4. No other legal remedy would achieve the same result6

 B. RFFA is Entitled to Immediate Injunctive Relief7

 1. RFFA is likely to succeed on the merits7

 2. The harm to RFFA absent an injunction would be severe.....11

 3. There is no conceivable harm to Defendants should an injunction
 issue.....12

 4. The public interest demands that Defendants be enjoined from
 blocking the petition12

IV. CONCLUSION.....15

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Attorney Gen v Bd of State Canvassers</i> , 318 Mich App 242; 896 NW2d 485 (2016).....	4
<i>Attorney Gen v Van Cleve</i> , 1 Mich 362 (1850)	6
<i>Attorney General v City of Detroit</i> , 78 Mich 545; 44 NW 388 (1889).....	4
<i>Citizens for Protection of Marriage v Board of State Canvassers</i> , 263 Mich App 487; 688 NW2d 538 (2004).....	11, 13
<i>Citizens Protecting Mich Const v Secretary of State</i> , 280 Mich App 273; 761 NW2d 210 (2008).....	5
<i>Consumers Power Co v Attorney General</i> , 426 Mich 1; 392 NW2d 513 (1986).....	11
<i>Ferency v Secretary of State</i> , 409 Mich 569; 297 NW2d 544 (1980).....	11
<i>Davies v Department of Treas.</i> , 199 Mich App 437; 502 NW2d 693 (1992).....	7
<i>InterVarsity Christian Fellowship/USA v Bd of Governors of Wayne State Univ</i> , 534 F Supp 3d 785 (ED Mich 2021).....	11
<i>McLeod v Kelly</i> , 304 Mich 120; 7 NW2d 240 (1942).....	6
<i>Mich Civil Rights Initiative v Bd of State Canvassers</i> , 268 Mich App 506; 708 NW2d 139 (2005).....	5, 8
<i>Michigan State Employees Ass’n v Dep’t of Mental Health</i> , 421 Mich 152; 365 NW2d 93 (1984).....	7
<i>Muni Fin Comm v Bd of Ed of Marquette Twp Sch Dist, Marquette Co</i> , 337 Mich 639; 60 NW2d 495 (1953).....	2
<i>Protect Our Jobs v Board of State Canvassers</i> , 492 Mich 763; 822 NW2d 534 (2012).....	8

Taxpayers for Mich Const Gov't v State,
508 Mich 48; 972 NW2d 783 (2021).....1

Unlock Mich v Bd of State Canvassers,
507 Mich 1015; 961 NW2d 211 (2021).....8

Wojcinski v State Bd of Canvassers,
347 Mich 573; 81 NW2d 390 (1957).....6

STATUTES

MCL 168.476.....5

MCL 168.4775, 7

MCL 168.4797

MCL 168.482..... *passim*

MCL 168.483a9

MCL 168.714.....7

MCL 168.8414, 5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

MCR 7.312(H)(4)v

Mich Const 1835.....3

Mich Const 1963..... *passim*

Montesquieu, *The Spirit of the Laws* Book VI, Part 3 (1748)3

US Const4

US Const, Am I.....2
